No. 129, A.]

[Published May 5, 1903.

CHAPTER 158.

AN ACT to appropriate to John H. Kamper a sum of money therein named for expenses of election contest.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Purpose of appropriation. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to John H. Kamper, of the second assembly district of Racine county, in the state of Wisconsin, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00), in full for expenses incurred by him in contesting for the seat in the assembly of the state of Wisconsin, from the second assembly district of Racine county, declared vacant on account of a tie vote.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1903.

No. 91, A.]

[Published May 5, 1903.

CHAPTER 159.

AN ACT amendatory of subdivision 2, of section 2704, of the statutes of 1898, relating to qualifications of bail.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Qualifications of bail. SECTION 1. Subdivision two of section 2704 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended to be and read as follows:

2. They must each be worth the amount specified in the order of arrest, over and above all his debts and liabilities in property within this state, not by law exempt from execution;

but a judge, on justification, may allow more than two bail to justify severally in amounts less than that expressed in the order, if the whole justification be equivalent to that of two sufficient bail.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1903.

No. 354, S.]

[Published May 5, 1903.

CHAPTER 160.

AN ACT to legalize the organization of joint school district number 4 of the towns of Red River and Luxembourg in Kewaunee county, and to legalize the subsequent acts and proceedings of the officers and voters of said district.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Organization legalized. SECTION 1. The organization of joint school district number 4, of the towns of Red River and Luxembourg in Kewaunce county, comprising the following described territory, to-wit:

The southeast quarter of section 32 and the south one-half of section 33 in said town of Red River; the northeast quarter ofsection 5, all of section 4, except the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter; the northeast quarter of section 9; the east one-half of the northwest quarter of section 9; the east one-half of the southwest quarter of section 9; the west one-half of the southeast quarter of section 9; the west one-half of the southeast quarter of section 9; the west one-half of the southwest quarter of section 9; the northwest quarter of section 3; the west one-half of the northeast quarter of section 3 in the said town of Luxembourg, is hereby in all things legalized.

Acts and proceedings legalized. SECTION 2. All acts and proceedings of the said joint school district number 4 of the towns of Red-River and Luxembourg in Kewaunee county, and of the electors and officers thereof, are hereby legalized to the

234